

S.C. 148/2026

Order No.03 dated 05.06.2026

Today is fixed for production and hearing of bail application.

The application for bail is taken up for hearing.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the applicants who submits for bail on the ground that these applicants have been entangled on the basis of circumstantial evidence and recovery of article pursuant to their leading statement. But there is sharp contradiction between the statements of the accused persons and place of seizure. He also submits that these accused persons are in custody since 06.02.2026. Asu such prayer for bail may be allowed on any terms and conditions.

Ld. P.P. raises vehement objection on the ground that this is a heinous crime, both these applicants hatching conspiracy brutally murdered the victim with 'katari'. He further submits that whether there is sharp contradiction between the statement of the accused while they were in P.C. and the place of recovery, is to be considered at the time of trial.

Perused the C.D. Considered.

Considering the gravity of the alleged offence and material in the C.D. I am not inclined to enlarge these applicants on bail. Accordingly, prayer for bail is rejected.

Let the case record be transferred to the 1st Court of Ld. Addl. Sessions Judge, Jhargram for trial and disposal according to law.

Superintendent Jhargram Special Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused on the date fixed before the transferee court.

Fix 10.06.2026 for production before the transferee court.

Return C.D.

Dictt. and Corrt. by me,

Sd/-

S.J.

Sd/-

Sessions Judge,
Jhargram.